ANAV – Adjusted Net Asset Value 12,558 18.3 11,121 16.2 1,437 13% 11,649 17.0

Required Capital 6,722 9.8 7,766 11.3 -1,044 -13% 7,766 11.3

Free Surplus 5,836 8.5 3,355 4.9 2,481 74% 3,883 5.7

VIF – Value of In Force 6,685 9.7 5,881 8.6 804 14% 5,881 8.6

Present Value of Future Profits 11,206 16.3 10,376 15.1 830 8% 10,376 15.1

Time Value of Options and Guarantees -2,960 -4.3 -3,040 -4.4 80 -3% -3,040 -4.4

Frictional Costs of Required Capital -811 -1.2 -896 -1.3 85 -9% -896 -1.3

Costs of Non-Hedgeable Risks -750 -1.1 -559 -0.8 -191 34% -559 -0.8

MCEV© - Market Consistent Embedded Value 19,243 28.0 17,001 24.8 2,242 13% 17,530 25.5

7

2.3 Adjusted Net Asset Value

The ANAV can be reconciled with IFRS shareholders’ equity as described in section 4.1. The following graph
shows the reconciliation between the IFRS shareholders’ equity and the ANAV as at 31 December 2015 (€M):

2.4 Sensitivities

The sensitivities required by the MCEV© principles are presented below, together with an additional sensitivity on
the required capital :

The method for determining sensitivities is detailed in section 4.4 of the report

 MCEV© standards ANAV VIF MCEV VNB

€m €m €m €m

MCEV - Market Consistent Embedded Value 12,558 6,685 1 9,243 463

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -416 1,386 970 74

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 411 -1,900 -1,489 -142

+10 bp change in the VA 234 234 34

VA = 0 -598 -598 -52

10% decrease in equity/property capital values -377 -809 -1,185

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 218 218 29

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 382 382 29

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 73 73 6

Required Capital equal to S2 solvency margin (a) 138 138 8

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -106 -106 -1

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 188 188 69

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -201 -201 -27

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -686 -686 -18

(a) Additional sensibility  included at 31/12/2015

8

2.5 Group analysis of changes

The following table gives an analysis of changes distinguishing the VIF and the ANAV which itself is broken down
into the Required Capital and the Free Surplus:

Key events in the financial year are:
- renewal of the BPCE agreements;
- implementation of a partnership with AG2R La Mondiale in France, with no impact on the value;
- inclusion of CNP IAM business in CNP Assurances and CNP Caution;
- removal of regulatory uncertainty as to the revaluation at the minimum guaranteed rates of future payments;

[…]

Present Value of Future Profits 11,206 16.3 10,368 15.1 587 0.9 252 0.4

Time Value of Options and Guarantees -2,960 -4.3 -2,951 -4.3 0 0.0 -10 0.0

Frictional Costs of Required Capital -811 -1.2 -762 -1.1 -44 -0.1 -5 0.0

Costs of Non-Hedgeable Risks -750 -1.1 -738 -1.1 0 0.0 -12 0.0

Value of In-Force 5,881 8.6 5,005 7.3 628 0.9 248 0.4

Present Value of Future Profits 10,376 15.1 9,420 13.7 666 1.0 290 0.4

Time Value of Options and Guarantees -3,040 -4.4 -3,019 -4.4 0 0.0 -22 0.0

Frictional Costs of Required Capital -896 -1.3 -852 -1.2 -38 -0.1 -6 0.0

Costs of Non-Hedgeable Risks -559 -0.8 -544 -0.8 0 0.0 -15 0.0

M€ 804 1.2 911 1.3 -85 -0.1 -22 0.0

% 13.7% 13.7% 18.2% 18.2% -13.5% -13.5% -9.0% -9.0%

Europe excluding FranceFrance Latin AmericaGroup
MCEV© Standards

Change

M
C

E
V

 2
01

5
M

C
E

V
 2

01
4

15

The Group’s VIF (€6,685M), which is up 13.7% compared to 2014, benefiting from the effects of restatement in
France on Euro-savings, and operational effects due to the change in technical reserves and surplus reserves in
France.

3.3 Sensitivities

3.3.1 VIF sensitivities

3.3.2 VNB sensitivities

MCEV© Standards
Group  France

Latin
America

Europe
excluding

France

MCEV 2015 6,685 5,916 543 225

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 1,386 1,366 2 17

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -1,900 -1,877 -3 -21

+10 bp change in the VA 234 230 0 5

VA = 0 -598 -585 0 -13

10% decrease in equity/property capital values -809 -797 0 -11

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 218 190 22 6

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 382 365 7 10

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 73 72 0 0

Required Capital equal to S2 solvency margin 138 156 -18 0

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -106 -103 0 -3

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 188 159 22 7

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -201 -202 0 1

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -686 -682 0 -3

MCEV© Standards
Group  France

Latin
America

Europe
excluding

France

VNB 2015 463 271 138 54

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 74 64 1 9

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -142 -132 -1 -9

+10 bp change in the VA 34 33 0 0

VA = 0 -52 -51 0 -1

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 29 20 9 1

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 29 25 2 2

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 6 6 0 0

Required Capital equal to S2 solvency margin 8 12 -4 0

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -1 -2 0 0

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 69 60 5 4

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -27 -25 0 -1

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -18 -17 0 -1

16

3.4 Analysis of variances by geographic area

• France

The EV for France increased by €1,952M from 2014 to 2015.

The initial adjustments affect the net asset value (-€116M) because of the payment of 2014 dividends (-€311M)
and adjustments on the consolidation of CNP Santander (+€194M). The Required Capital is actually down
subsequent to recognition of the disposal of BPCE in-force business.

The positive adjustment on the VIF (+€163M) is mainly due to improvements in the model for euro-savings
products. The VNB contribution to the change in the EV is of +€271M. This value incorporates the new business
strain generated in 2015 for -€24M. The related increase in Required Capital comes to €592M.